190 South Whiting Street

Sunoco
Application General Data
Request: Public hearing and Planning Commission | May 7, 2019
consideration to expand an existing Hearing:
automobile service station, for zone City Council May 18, 2019
transition setback modifications, to Hearing:

add a convenience store, and for off-
premises alcohol sales.

Address: 190 South Whiting Street Zone: OCM (50) / Office
Commercial Medium (50)
Applicant: Sunoco, LLC Small Area Plan: Landmark / Van Dorn

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report.

Staff Reviewer: Max Ewart, max.ewart@alexandriava.gov

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, MAY 7, 2019: On a motion by Vice Chair Wasowski,
seconded by Commissioner Lyle, the Planning Commission voted to recommend approval
of Special Use Permit #2019-0014, as submitted. The motion carried on a vote of 6-0,
with Commissioner Brown absent.
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I REPORT SUMMARY

The applicant, Sunoco, LLC, represented by M. Catherine Puskar, attorney, requests Special Use
Permit approval to expand an existing automobile service station, for zone transition setback
modifications, to add a convenience store, and for off-premises alcohol sales. Staff recommends
approval of the Special Use Permit request with conditions as described in the report.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is one corner lot of record with 165 feet of frontage on Stevenson Avenue,
110 feet of frontage on South Whiting Street and a lot size of approximately 27,166 square feet.
The lot is developed with two, one-story buildings (Figure 1). One of the buildings measures 2,401
square feet and contains an accessory retail use and three automobile repair bays. The second
building is 892 square feet and contains three automobile repair bays. Six gasoline pumps are
located in front of the buildings. A pole sign advertising the business is located at the corner of
South Whiting Street and Stevenson Avenue.

Figure 1 — Subject Site

A mix of commercial and residential uses surround the subject site. The Northern Virginia
Juvenile Detention Center, a residential facility, is located to the east and south in the RCX /
Medium Density Apartment zone. Office buildings are located across Stevenson Avenue and
South Whiting Street to the north and west. Three residential apartment buildings, two
restaurants and the Global Health College are located in the immediate vicinity.

BACKGROUND

An automobile service station has operated at this site with SUP approval since 1965. Mobil Oil
Corporation became the operator in 1982. In November 1990, City Council approved construction
of the existing 2,401 square foot building through SUP #2436, Site Plan #90-024, and BZA #6049.
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The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) variance permitted a zone transition setback modification to
allow construction of the building at the rear property line.

City Council approved SUP #99-0043 and DSUP #99-0009 for the construction of a new building
for Mobil Oil (the existing 892 square foot building), to add an automobile repair area with three
repair bays. The approvals included a zone transition setback modification from the 25-foot
requirement, as the service station site was adjacent to the RCX zone to the east and south. The
zone transition setback modifications permitted the new repair service building to be constructed
eight feet away from the eastern property line and 11 feet away from the southern property line.
Approval was granted after a determination that the commercial use would not impact the Northern
Virginia Juvenile Detention Center.

The SUP analysis for this report indicated, however, that this building actually was constructed
at a setback between 9.4 feet and 10.5 feet from the property line to the south, slightly closer
than the approved 11 feet. The existing setback is compliant along the eastern property line at
11.23 feet (Figure 2). Building permit records associated with the construction of this repair
service building do not provide insight into possible reasons that construction was allowed with
the non-compliant setback. A pre-existing trash enclosure is also within the transition setback
area as a noncomplying structure.
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Figure 2: Existing conditions

Building #1 represents the larger building that was constructed at the south property line as approved through
BZA #6409 in 1990. Building #2 contains three of the six existing repair bays and is non-complying as to
setbacks (circled) to the south, per the SUP #99-0043 approval.

In March 2006, staff administratively approved SUP #2006-0003 to change the ownership of the
business from Mobil to Sunoco, Inc., R&M. City Council approved SUP #2015-0071 to expand
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an existing automobile service station, for the same requests submitted through this SUP proposal:
to expand an automobile service station, for zone transition setback modifications, to add a
convenience store and for off-premises alcohol sales. The applicant had not implemented these
changes, resulting in the March 2018 expiration of Special Use Permit #2015-0071.

A recent SUP Zoning inspection revealed that the business was compliant with all conditions of
Special Use Permit, SUP #2006-0003, the permit that is active for the use.

PROPOSAL

The applicant, Sunoco, LLC, requests Special Use Permit approval to modify the existing
automobile service station in the larger of the two buildings with the addition of a convenience
store that sells off-premises alcohol and by expanding the smaller automobile repair service
building. The addition to the automobile repair service building would require approval for a
zone transition setback modification, at the east property line, of 9.62 feet as this proposed new
area had not been subject to the previous setback modification approvals (SUP #99-0043,
DSUP #99-0009). Retroactive approval of the non-compliant setbacks at the south property line
ranging between 9.4 feet and 10.5 feet, from the previously approved 11 feet, is also
incorporated into this SUP request to bring the repair service building into zoning compliance

(Figure 3).

The convenience store would operate in the larger, 2,401 square foot building that currently
contains the accessory retail portion of the automobile service station. A broader selection of
snacks, ready-made food and drinks would be offered for sale. Off-premises alcohol is also
proposed for sale. For security purposes, an Interactive Remote Intervention System would be
installed, which includes indoor and outdoor security cameras and would connect to Sunoco’s
Central Monitoring Facility which is in operation 24 hours a day and seven days a week.

The smaller, 892-square foot building would be expanded by 32.9% to centralize the functions of
the existing automobile repair business into one building. An addition of 294 square feet on the
north and west side of the existing building would result in a total building area of 1,185 square
feet. The added space would accommodate a cashier’s desk, customer waiting area, and a
bathroom to supplement the three existing repair bays. The repair garage would operate from 7
a.m. to 6 p.m. Monday — Saturday. Modernization of the building’s exterior and signage would
also accompany the proposed changes at the site and would be reviewed under separate permits.

A summary of the automobile service station and convenience store operation follows:

Hours of Operation: 24 hours/day, seven days/week (existing retail sales)
7 a.m. — 6 p.m., Monday — Saturday (existing repair service)

Customers: Approximately 1,000 each day
Employees: Maximum of five employees at any one time



Repair Bays:

Alcohol:

Noise:

SUP #2019-0014
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Three (in the smaller automobile repair building only; six
bays are existing)

Off-premises alcohol sales proposed

No new noise impacts are expected
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Trash: A three-yard container of trash will be removed once a week.
Employees will monitor site as needed.

Figure 3: Proposed plan for addition to the automobile repair facility

The proposed zone transition setback modifications are circled. The setback
requested at the eastern property line applies to the proposed addition.
Retroactive approval is requested for the non-complying setbacks at the south
property line. The addition is outlined in red.

PARKING

Section 8-200(A)(12) of the Zoning Ordinance mandates that automobile service stations provide
one parking space for each gasoline pump. The six gasoline pumps at the site would require six
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parking spaces which can be satisfied at the twelve spaces at the pumps. Section 8-200(A)(16)(a)
of the Zoning Ordinance requires that retail operations must provide a minimum of 0.25 spaces
per 1,000 square feet of floor area. The 2,401-square foot convenience store would require one
parking space. Section 8-200(A)(18) requires automobile repair businesses to provide one parking
space for every 400 square feet of floor area. A 1,185 square-foot automobile repair use would
require three spaces. The total number of parking spaces required at the site would be 10, which
the applicant satisfies on site. The site exceeds the parking requirement with a total of 25 parking
spaces, including the 12 spaces counted at the gasoline pumps and three at the repair bays.

ZONING/ MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION

The property is located in the OCM (50) / Office Commercial Medium zone. Sections 4-903(C)
and (G) of the Zoning Ordinance allow automobile service stations and convenience store uses in
the OCM(50) zone only with Special Use Permit approval. Section 11-416(C) allows site plan
modifications, such as the zone transitions setback requests, through Special Use Permit approval.

The property is located within the Landmark/Van Dorn Small Area Plan which designates the
property for commercial use. It is also located in the Landmark/Van Dorn Corridor Plan area. The
subject lot is not identified as an area of redevelopment in the corridor plan.

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal for a 294-square foot addition to the existing automobile
repair use in the smaller building with modifications to the zone transition setbacks, to add a
convenience store, and to sell off-premises alcohol. The request would allow the applicant the
opportunity to expand its business with a larger retail area and to improve the functionality of the
operation by relocating the automobile repair and retail uses into distinct buildings. The expansion
of the existing accessory convenience store would provide nearby residents with an option to
purchase quick-service food items within walking distance of their residences. Further, the
proposal would likely reduce noise impacts as the number of repair bays would be reduced from
six to three. The applicant would also be able to augment sales with the sale of off-premises beer
and wine.

Staff believes that the applicant’s proposal to add security cameras that are monitored 24 hours a
day, seven days a week, contribute to a sound security plan, and is required in Condition #17.
Further, staff has incorporated several conditions to ensure that added security measures are a part
of the business operation. Window display and signage must provide clear views into the
convenience store as stated in Condition #18. The position of the cash registers for active
monitoring of the premises is required in Condition #16 and employee training on the prevention
of crime and loitering is regulated in Condition #9.

Staff also supports the zone transition setback modification for the relatively small addition to the
repair service building and for the existing setback at the south property line as these would not
create further impacts on the Northern Virginia Juvenile Detention Center. The 9.62-foot setback
at the eastern property line for the addition is similar to the approval in 1999 for the eight-foot
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setback for the construction of the automobile repair building. The placement of the addition at the
north side of the existing repair building would improve the visual appeal of the operation given
that it would replace the existing screened dumpster and trash area that is visible from Stevenson
Avenue. Although the existing repair building setbacks to the south have not complied with the
1999-approved setback modification of 11 feet, staff believes that the difference is minimal and
has not proven to have intensified impacts on the neighboring residential facility. Staff has not
received complaints related to residential impacts of the existing automobile service station use
due to the location of the buildings.

Conditions controlling for the outside appearance and maintenance of the site have been added as
well. Junked, abandoned, or stripped vehicles shall remain inside the repair service bays according
to Condition #2. All vehicle parts, tires, and other materials must be disposed of in a dumpster or
suitable trash receptacle, as mandated in Condition #3. Vehicles shall be kept out of the public
right-of-way according to Condition #4 and all repair work shall be limited to the repair bays as
stated in Condition #5. Standard conditions regulating the proper storage of trash (Condition #11)
and maintenance of litter on and around the property (Condition #24) have also been added.

Standard conditions have been added to control impacts related to parking by requiring employees
who drive to use off-street parking (Condition #25) and by encouraging employees to use public
transit through the City of Alexandria’s Go Alex program (Condition #26). Other standard
conditions control the loading and unloading hours (Condition #27) and the posting of hours of
operation on-site (Condition #8).

Subject to the condition language found in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval
of the Special Use Permit request.

I11. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and
the following conditions:

1. The special use permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity in
which the applicant has controlling interest. (P&Z)

2. Junked, abandoned, or stripped vehicles shall not be parked or stored outside. (P&Z)

3. Vehicle parts, tires, or other materials shall not be permitted to accumulate outside except
in a dumpster or other suitable trash receptacle or enclosure. (P&Z)

4. Vehicles shall not be displayed, parked, or stored on a public right-of-way. (P&Z)

5. Repair work done on the premises shall be restricted to the service bays only. (P&Z)
(T&ES)
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The hours of operation are permitted to be 24 hours a day, seven days a week for the
convenience store and gasoline sales. (P&Z)

The hours of operation for automobile repair service shall be between 7 a.m. and 6 p.m.,
Monday — Saturday. (P&Z)

The hours of operation for the convenience store and the auto repair operation shall be
posted at the buildings that contain the uses.

The applicant shall conduct employee training sessions on an ongoing basis, including as
part of any employee orientation, to discuss all SUP provisions and requirements, and on
how to prevent crime, loitering, noise, and the underage sales of alcohol. (P&Z)

No food, beverages, or other material shall be stored outside. (P&Z)

Trash and garbage shall be placed in sealed containers which do not allow odors to escape
and shall be stored inside or in closed containers which do not allow invasion by animals.
No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate on site outside of those containers. (P&Z)

The applicant shall be permitted to sell off-premises alcohol. (P&Z)

Seats or tables which are designed for the consumption of food or beverages shall not be
installed on the premises. (P&Z)

The applicant shall provide a place for public drop-off of used oil. (P&Z)

A zone transition modification is granted to allow the automobile repair service building
and the addition to be located within 9.62 feet of the east property line and 9.4 feet of the
south property line. (P&Z)

The cash registers shall be positioned such that staff can monitor activity both inside and
outside the store. (P&Z)

The applicant shall maintain high quality, closed-circuit television cameras for the security
of patrons, employees, and community residents. (P&Z)

Windows shall provide open views into the tenant space and not be opaque or otherwise
obstructed except with minor, low-height, well-maintained and regularly updated window
displays, which shall cover no more than 20% of the window area. (P&Z)

The free-standing pole sign shall be replaced with a monument sign concurrent with
construction and consistent with all applicable zoning regulations. (P&Z)

All waste products, including, but not limited to, organic compounds (solvents), motor oils,

compressor lubricant and anti-freeze shall be disposed of in accordance with all local, state
and federal ordinances and regulations and shall not be discharged into the sanitary or
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storm sewers or be discharged onto the ground. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria Best Management practices manual
for automotive related industries. A copy can be obtained by contacting the Office of
Environmental Quality at 703-746-4065 or at http://alexandriava.gov/Environment under
Forms and Publications. (T&ES)

The applicant shall control odors, smoke and any other air pollution from operations at the
site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance to neighboring
properties, as determined by the Department of Transportation and Environmental
Services. (T&ES)

The use must comply with the City’s noise ordinance. No amplified sound shall be audible
at the property line. (T&ES)

Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of
the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that the
business is open to the public. (T&ES)

The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking. (T&ES)

The applicant shall encourage its employees to use public transportation to travel to and
from work. The business shall contact Go Alex at goalex@alexandriava.gov for
information on establishing an employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES)

Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of
11:00 pm and 7:00 am. (T&ES)

A minor amendment will be required to DSP1999-0009. The amendment shall be
released prior to submitting for permits. (T&ES)

Car washing is not permitted on this property. (T&ES)

The Director of Planning and Zoning shall review the special use permit after it has been
operational for one year, and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning
Commission and City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit
conditions which were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which
create a direct and immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b)
the director has received a request from any person to docket the permit for review, as the
result of a complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions or (c) the
director has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that new
or revised conditions are needed. (P&Z)

STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services
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Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner
Max Ewart, Urban Planner

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become
void.
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CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C -code requirement R -recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

Transportation & Environmental Services:

R-1

R-5

R-7

R-8

R-9

R-10

Repair work done on the premises shall be restricted to the service bays only (P&Z)
(T&ES)

All waste products, including, but not limited to, organic compounds (solvents), motor
oils, compressor lubricant and anti-freeze shall be disposed of in accordance with all local,
state and federal ordinances and regulations and shall not be discharged into the sanitary
or storm sewers or be discharged onto the ground. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria Best Management practices manual
for automotive related industries. A copy can be obtained by contacting the Office of
Environmental Quality at 703-746-4065 or at http://alexandriava.gov/Environment under
Forms and Publications. (T&ES)

The applicant shall control odors, smoke and any other air pollution from operations at the
site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance to neighboring
properties, as determined by the Department of Transportation and Environmental
Services. (T&ES)

The use must comply with the City’s noise ordinance. No amplified sound shall be audible
at the property line. (T&ES)

Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of
the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that the
business is open to the public. (T&ES)

The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking. (T&ES)
The applicant shall encourage its employees to use public transportation to travel to and
from work. The business shall contact Go Alex at goalex@alexandriava.gov for

information on establishing an employee transportation benefits program. (T&ES) (T&ES)

Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall be carried out not occur between
the hours of 11:00 pm and 7:00 am. (T&ES)

A minor amendment will be required to DSP1999-00009. The amendment shall be released
prior to submitting for permits. (T&ES)

Car washing is not permitted on this property. (T&ES)
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C-1  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed
Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of City Council approval.
Contact the City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 746-4410, or via e-mail at
commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form.
(T&ES)

C-2  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

C-3  Section 5-1-42- Collection by Private collectors. (c) Time of collection. Solid waste shall
be collected from all premises not serviced by the city at least once each week. No
collections may be made between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. (6:00 a.m. from
May 1, through September 30) if the collection area is less than 500 feet from a residential
area. (T&ES)

Code Enforcement:
C-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required prior to the start of
construction.

Fire:
C-1  Once opened, the Fire Marshal’s office will need to visit the site to determine if the existing
fire prevention permit will need to be modified to account for change in operation.

Health:

C-1  An Alexandria Health Department Permit is required for all regulated facilities. A permit
shall be obtained prior to operation, and is not transferable between one individual,
corporation or location to another. Permit application and fee are required.

C-2  Construction plans shall be submitted to the Health Department located at 4480 King
Street and through the Multi-Agency Permit Center. Plans shall be submitted and
approved by the Health Department prior to construction. There is a $200.00 plan review
fee payable to the City of Alexandria.

C-3  Construction plans shall comply with Alexandria City Code, Title 11, Chapter 2, The
Food Safety Code of the City of Alexandria. Plans shall include a menu of food items to
be offered for service at the facility and specification sheets for all equipment used in the
facility, including the hot water heater.

C-4 A Food Protection Manager shall be on-duty during all operating hours.

C-5  The facility shall comply with the Virginia Indoor Clean Air Act and the Code of
Alexandria, Title 11, Chapter 10, Smoking Prohibitions.
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C-6  In many cases, original wooden floors, ceilings and wall structures in historical structures
may not be suitable for food service facilities. Wood materials shall be finished in a
manner that is smooth, durable, easily-cleanable, and non-absorbent.

C-7  Facilities engaging in the following processes may be required to submit a HACCP plan
and/or obtain a variance: Smoking as a form of food preservation; curing/drying food;
using food additives to render food not potentially-hazardous; vacuum packaging, cook-
chill, or sous-vide; operating a molluscan shellfish life-support system; sprouting seeds or
beans; and fermenting foods.

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities:
No recommended conditions

Police Department:
No comments received
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APPLICATION

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT #

PROPERTY LocaTion: 190 S. Whiting Street

zong: QCM(50)

Tax map ReFerence; 047.03-06-03

APPLICANT:
Name: Sunoco, LLC

3801 West Chester Pike, Newtown Square, PA 19073
Address:

Amendment to existing special use permit to expand an

PROPOSED USE: _existing automobile service station, for a zone transition
setback modification, to add a convenience store, and for off-

premises alcohol sales.

[ZITHE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in accordance with the provisions of Article XI,
Section 4-11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

[FITHE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the
City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and photograph the building premises, land etc.,
connected with the application.

[ZITHE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the
City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant to Article IV,
Section 4-1404(D)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

[ZITHE UNDERSIGNED, hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including all
surveys, drawings, etc., required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their
knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or illustrations submitted
in support of this application and any specific oral representations made to the Director of Planning and Zoning on
this application wili be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non-
binding or illustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision; pursuant to Article XI, Section
11-207(A)(10), of the 1892 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

Revised 2/22/19

M. Catharine Puskar, Attorney/Agent ~ VY)/ QIAS kﬂ/ 2/8/19
Print Name of Applicant or Agent Signature . Date
Walsh Colucci, Lubeley, & Walsh PC, 2200 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1300 703-528-4700 703-525-3197
Mailing/Street Address Telephone # Fax #
Arlington, VA 22201 cpuskar@thelandlawyers.com
City and State Zip Code Email address

ACTION-PLANNING COMMISSION: DATE:

ACTION-CITY COUNCIL: DATE:

16



SUP #

PROPERTY OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION

As the property owner of Please see attached. , | hereby
(Property Address)
grant the applicant authorization to apply for the use as
{use)

described in this application.

Narne: Phone
Please Print

Address: Email:

Signature: Date:

1. Floor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor plan and plot or
site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application checklist lists the requirements of the
floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written
request which adequately justifies a waiver,

[v] Required floor plan and plot/site plan attached.
[ ] Requesting a waiver. See attached written request.
2. The applicant is the (check one):
(v] Owner
[ ] Contract Purchaser
[ ]Lesseeor
[ ] Other: of the subject property.
State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the applicant or owner,

unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three percent.
See attached.
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January 31, 2019

Sunoco, LLC
3801 West Chester Pike
Newtown Square, PA 19073

Karl Moritz

301 King Street

City Hall, Room 2100
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: Consent and Authorization to File Application for a Special Use Permit
190 S. Whiting Street (Tax Map Reference 047.03-06-03, the “Property”)
Owner/Applicant: Sunoco, LLC

Dear Mr. Moritz:

Sunoco, LLC, as owner of the above referenced Property, consents to the filing of a
Special Use Permit application and any related requests on the Property.

Sunoco, LLC hereby authorizes Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, P.C. to act as agent
on our behalf for the filing and representation of an application for a Special Use Permit on the

Property and any related requests.

Very truly yours,
Sunoco, L
By: _ A //// j .

(AityR. Ametta 1t
Director - New Business Devslopment

Its:

Date: //3)//?
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Use additional sheets if necessary

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an

fnterest 'in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application In the real property which Is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percant of Ownership
1. —
See Attached
2
3.
ro State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an

Interest In the property located at 190 . Whiting Street (address),
unless the entity Is a corporation or partnership, in which case Identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership Interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the

application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Addrass Percent of Ownership
1.
See Attached
2.
5

| ips._ Each person or entity indicated above In sectlons 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or ln the subject propelty are require to disclose any business or
financlal relationship, as defined by th existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationshipa please Indicated each person or entity and “None” In the corresponding fields).

For a fist of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business
and financial relationship, click here,

Name of person or entity
Ownership entity, see attached.

Relationship as defined by
Section 11-350 of the Zoning
Ordinance

Member of the Approving
Body (i.e. City Councll,
Planning Commission, etc.)

1'See Attached

<.

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearlngs.

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct.

By

 Aevetre

ate Printed Name
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Ownership and Disciosure Statement Attachment

Owner and Applicant: Sunoco, LLC
3801 West Chester Pike
Newtown Square, PA 19073

Breakdown of Owner and Applicait Qwnership

Sole Member; Sunoco LP
Sunoco LP

8020 Park Lane

Dallas, TX 75231

Sunoco LP is a master limited partnership and is publicly traded on the NYSE.

None of the above entities has a business or financial relationship with any member of the
Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review.
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SUP #

If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, reaitor, or other person for
which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the agent is employed have a

business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?
[ ] Yes. Provide proof of current City business license  N/A

[ 1 Ne. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City Code,

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

3. The applicant shall describe below the nature of the request'in detail so that the Planning Commission and City
Council can understand the naturg of the operation and the use: The description should fully discuss the nature of the
activity. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

See Attached Narrative Description
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3. Narrative Description

Sunoco, LLC (the "Applicant") requests approval of an amendment to SUP
#2006-0003 for property identified as Tax Map Reference 047.03-06-03 and located at
190 S. Whiting Street (the "Subject Property") to expand an existing automobile service
station, for a zone transition setback modification, to add a convenience store, and for

off-premises alcohol sales.

The Subject Property has been the subject of a number of prior Special Use
Permits. An automobile service station was originally constructed on the Subject Property
in 1965. Special Use Permit SUP #2436 was approved to allow expansion of the station.
Site Plan SP #90-024 was approved to allow construction of the current building. A
variance identified as BZA #6094 was approved to modify zone transition setback
requirements to allow placement of the building at the rear property line. On June 12,
1999, the City Council approved Special Use Permit #99-0043 to allow modifications

and additions to the service station.

Most recently, on September 17, 2016, City Council approved SUP #2015-0071.
The Applicant was in the process of obtaining approval of a grading and building plan
permit to begin construction of the improvements. The amendment has been reviewed
and is ready for approval, and the building permit is currently under review. However,
due to the transition in Sunoco staff, the Applicant was unaware that the existing SUP
had expired until it was recently brought to their attention by staff. As such, the site plan
and the building permit cannot be approved until a new SUP is obtained. The Applicant
is therefore, reapplying for an SUP to accomplish the exact same improvements as those
approved in 2015-0071, with a minor change in the number parking spaces. During the
City review process, four (4) parking spaces were eliminated due to the City’s concerns
regarding insufficient aisle widths between the parking spaces along the eastern property
line and the nearest gas pump, reducing the number of parking spaces from twenty-nine
(29) to twenty-five (25) spaces.

Regarding the proposed amendments, the Applicant proposes to convert the
existing service bays in the main building to a convenience store, add signage to the
convenience store building to modernize and improve its appearance, renovate the
existing detached garage and add architectural improvements with a 294 square foot
addition, and modify the existing parking area. The renovation and addition to the
detached garage will allow the Applicant to add a bathroom and cashier/waiting area for
the auto repair customers as these areas are currently within the main building proposed
to be converted to the convenience store. The renovation will retain the three (3) existing
service bays, replace the existing roof with a gabled metal roof and add additional glass
to the portion of the building closest to Stevenson Avenue where the waiting area will be
located. The fagade of the main building will also be updated to complement the
conversion from service use to convenience store use. The Applicant proposes to disturb
no more than 2,500 square feet of land area. Once again, these improvements are the
same improvements approved in the prior SUP.

{A0849995.DOCX / 1 New Narrative Description 005080 000012}
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The proposed modifications will update and improve an existing service station.
The proposal will allow for the retention of the auto repair service use and a larger retail
area that will offer a wider range of products to better serve existing customers. No
changes to the current canopy and pump configuration are proposed. The proposed
improvements to the gas station will allow the Applicant to better serve existing
customers on a site that has been developed as a gas station for over fifty (50) years.

23



| sup#

USE CHARACTERISTICS

q, The proposed special use permit request Is for (check one):
[] anew use requiring a special use permit,
[1 an expansion or change to an existing use without a special use permit,
[1 an expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit,
[] other. Please describe:

5. Please describe the capacity of the proposed use:
A. How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect?
Speclfy time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift),
Approximately 1,000 per day .
B. How many employees, staff and other personnel do you expect?

Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift).

Lonvenience storelservice.station: No.mare than. five.(5).at any.one time__

6. Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use:

Day: Hours;
24 hours a day, 7 days a week

7. Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use.
A. Desctribe the noise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons.

Noise levels will comply with the noise ordinance requirements

B. How will the noise be controlled?

Noise levels will be monitored by staff,
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10.

SUP #

Describe any potential odors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them:

None

Please provide information regarding trash and litter generated by the use.

A. What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. office paper, food wrappers)
Lardhoard, glass, paper, cans..and plastic

B. How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. # of bags or pounds per day or per

week)
A 3-vard container pei week.

C. How often will trash be collected?

Once per week or as needed.

0. How will you prevent littering on the property, streets and nearby properties?-

Staff will monitor the property.

Will any hazardous materials, as defined by the state or federal government, be handled, stored, or generated on
the property?

[v] Yes. [ ] No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

Petralsum products will be handled and stored in accordance with state and
federal regulations. The Applicant will comply with SUP2006-0003 Condition
#15 stating_"All waste products including, but not limited to, arganic.comy
(solvents), motor oil, compressor lubricant and antifreeze shall be disposed of in
accordance with all local, state and federal ordinances and regulations and not
be discharged to the sanitary or storm sewers or be discharged onto the
ground.”
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11.

12.

Sur 4

Will any organic compounds, for example paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning ot degreasing solvent, be
handled, stored, or generated on the property?

[+] Yes. [] No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

Petroleum products will be handled and stored in accordance with state and federal
regulations. The Applicant will comply with SUP2006-0003 Condition #16 stating "All
waste products including, but not limited to, organic compounds (solvents), maoter oil,
compressor lubricant and antifreeze shall be disposed of in accordance with all local,
'STale and Tederal ordinances and regulalions and not be discharged (o he sanitary or
storm sewers or be discharged onto the ground.”

\What methods are proposed to ensure the safety of nearby residents, employees and patrons?
An Interactive Remote Intervention System (IRIS) will be installed. The IRIS

: ! i weras inside and outside the store to monitor
fueling and parking areas as well as sales area inside. The system is
conriected to Sunoce’s Central Monitoring Facility (CMF) for 24 hour, 7 days a
week monitoring.

ALCOHOL SALES

13.

A. WIill the proposed use Include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks?

[v] Yes (1 No

If yes, describe existiné (if applicable) and proposed alcohol sales below, including if the ABC license will
include on-premises and/or off-premises sales.

Tenant will secure ABC license for off-premises sale of beer and wine.
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SUP #

PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

14. A How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed use:
5 Standard spaces
4— Compact spaces
1 Handicapped accessible spaces.
15 Other. (12 pump spaces and 3

internal service spaces)

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200A, _ -

Does the application meet the requirement?

{1Yes []No
B. Where is required parking located? (check one)
[+] on-site
[ ] off-site

If the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be located?

PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses may provide off-
site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is located on land zoned for commercial
or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, except that off-street parking may be provided within 300

feet of the use with a special use permit.

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5) of the Zoning
Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION.

[ ] Parking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form
185. Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use:

A How many loading spaces are available for the use? 0

Planning and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of loading spaces for.use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-200
Does the application meet the requirement?

[ }Yes [INo
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LSUP #

B. Where are off-street loading facilities located? NA ne loading space required for the new retail use

as it Is less than 2,500 sf in area,

C. During what hours of the day do you expect loading/unioading operations to occur?
Varies

D. How frequently are loading/unloading operations expected to occur, per day or per week, as appropriate?
Daily

16. Is street access to the subject property adequate or are any street improvements, such as a new turning lane,
necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow?

Street access is adequate

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

17. Will the proposed uses be located in an existing building? ] Yes [1 No
Do you propose to construct an addition to the building? [] Yes [ No*
How large will the addition be? 294 square feet.

*Applicant proposes to convert existing service bays in the main building to the convenience store

e and construct an additj e existi ervice garage.
18. at vgrll the to a( area ocgl%?elg%g tﬁsl)etgropo)élesd G§e %e? garag

24014892 gq ft (existing) + 294 sq. ft. (addition if any) = 3587 sq. ft. (total)

19. The proposed use is located in: (check one)
(] a stand alone building
[ ]1a house located in a residential zone
{ ] a warehouse
[ ] @ shopping center. Please provide name of the center:
[ ]an office building. Please provide name of the building:
{ ]other. Please describe:

End of Application
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SUP #

f"&é APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL

Supplemental information to be completed by applicants requesting special use
permit approval of an automobile-oriented use (e.g., automobile repair garage, car
wash, auto or trailer sales).

1I

4-

5.

What type of automobile oriented use do you propose?

[ 1 automobile or motor vehicle parking or storage lot.
[ 1 automobile or trailer rental or sales.

[] automobile service station.

[+] automobile repair, including car wash.

[ ] other:

What types of repairs do you propose to perform?
No changes proposed to existing repairs performed.

How many of each of the following will be provided?

3 hydraulic lifts or racks

0 service pits

3 service bays

How many vehicles will be parked on-site at any one time. Please provide information on the

type (i.e., for sale, customers, employees, or repairs)?
Up to 25 customers and employees may be parked on site at any one time.

Will a loudspeaker or intercom system be used outside of the building? X Yes No
There will be speakers at the pumps; however, they will not be audible at the property line.

Please note: All repair work must occur within an enclosed building.

application SUP auto usas.pdf
3/1/08

PreVApplications, Forms, Checklists\Planning Commission
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/ (REF CVIL)

LORNER UN/ )
5 . > GRADE
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SCALE: 17410
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TO REMA
(MATCH EXST. PAINT)
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T.0. GLAZING?
&E,O. BREAK METAL
€8-6t AFF [z
BULLET RESISTANT GLASS
CULTURED STONE SILL
B.O, GLAZING/
T.0. KNEEWALL
#3-4t AFF.
PROVIDE CULTURED STONE

/

DOUBLE
MULLION

HVAC SCREEN MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT-
5'-0° ABOVE ROOF (BEYOND) (REF 11-3.0)

DECORATIVE GOOSNECK LIGHT
\ FIXTURE (TTP.) [5-2]
\ B.0. SHROUD € 10'-0" AFF. “

|
CORNER UNIT S |
=N i -

7 1#2* At BaND [EG-1]

EIFs [FAS-3) SURFACE OVER
1 /2" RIGID INSUL. BOARD

%ED STONE SiLL [AS-7]

; PROVIDE CULTURED STONE

‘%ﬂz UNIT

1 GRADE

I — ; . 1
2 BULLET RESISTANT |_ / _ | / / = |
. 1 GLASS - | = = EXIST, CONCRETE BUILDING APRON
CULTURED STONE / f APPLIED DECAL 1" INSULATED TEMPERED GLAZING = PROVIDE CULTURED STONE END
[mas-2] INSULATED TEMPERED cLaziNGH f (2T WITH CLEAR ANODIZED FRAME CORNER UNIT[MAS-5[MAS-¢ ]
(G sF1] OVERLAP STOREFRONT 2 CULTURED STONE [MAS-5[1AS-¢]

WITH CLEAR ANODI

OVERLAP STOREFRONT 2°

NORTHERN ELEVATION

SCALE: 174"a)-0"

BRK. MTL. COPING

T.0. COPING
"S 13'-3'+ AFF

4, T0 A BANT T |

IMECHANICAL EQUIPMENT-
(BEYOND) (REF M-3.0)

DECORATIVE GOOSNECK LIGHT
FIXTURE (TYP.)
8.0. SHROUD € 100" AFF.

€ 8.6t AFF.
s |
| CONTROL
CULTURED STONE swu@ V[ / donT
B.O. GLAZING/ S Y
T.0 KNEEWALL \ !
&F -4+ AFF. = = :

PROVIDE CULTURED STONE
CORNER UNIT
=

GRADE

CULTURED STONE

WESTERN ELEYATION

NEW ELEC. METER BASE ¢ (/T

(REF. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)

7 172 ACH BAND (Tl
EIF5 [IAG-3) SURFACE OVER
V172" RIGID INSUL. BOARD

‘ﬁgﬁen STONE SiL FiAS-7)

TERMINATE STONE VENEER @
T.0. CONC. FOUNDATION INALL
(Tve)

\TERI‘“NATE AND CAP
EXISTING ROOF DRAIN

SCALE: 174'=1'0

HVAC ROOF SCREEN _( BASIS OF DESIGN)

s | nosis REVISED PER CODE COMMENTS s | aww | wp
Lot REVISED PER CODE COMMENTS s | saww | D
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PHP SYSTEMS AND DESIGN (OR APPROVED EQUAL]
PHONE: |-(B77)-853-555
E-MAIL: INFOSPLANTHUB.COM

ERAMING STSTE:
ZERD ROOF PENETRATION, BALYASTED CUSTON DESIGNED FRAME FOR SINGLE-PLY ROOF.

THE SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

BASES:
18'2/8" {(BLB.) HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PLASTICS AND OTHER ADDITIVES FOR UV PROTECTION

12 GAUGE, |-5/8° HDG

PANELS AND TRIS:

TMANUFACTURER:

ARCHITECTURAL LOUVERS

PHONE: 1-(B88)-565-037)

E-HAL: SERVICERARCHLOUVERS.COM

| STYLEMODEL MUMBER: VoINS - NARROW BLADE SCREEN
FINISH/COLOR: KYNAR SO0/BONE WHITE - TO MATCH COPING
| CLAMPING HARDWARE:

ELECTRO-FLATED BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS
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HVAC SCREEN
TO EXTEND 4' ABOVE
ROOF TOP UNITS

LOCATE IN WALL @ IN LINE W/
ROCF DRAIN LOCATIONS (BEYOND)

- - 10°DeIB"Wx24"H PREFINISHED ALUM. SCUPPER W/

BRK. MTL. COPING STRAINER, FOLLOW SMACNA CONDUCTCR HEAD

STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION (TYP)FET-3

TECHANICAL EQUIPTENT
(BEYOND) (REF M-3.0)

LOCATE IN WALL € IN LINE W/
RCOF DRAIN LOCATIONS {BEYOND)

VENTILATION WALL HOOD (REF. — 10°DelB"We24’H PREFINISHED ALUM.
MECHANICAL) SCUPPER W/ STRAINER.
k' FOLLOW SMACNA CONBXUCTOR
HEAD STANDARDS FOR

CULTURED STONE su% |

B.0. GLATING/
o]0 METAL |
[

PROVIDE CULTURED STONE
UNIT [MAS-5]

B,

—1 - l
1 y | 172" RIGID INSUL. BOARD

CONSTRUCTION (TYF.JRET3

LADDER GUARD

3] SURFACE OVER

EXISTING 4" BRICK VEMEER
PANT [FT=8

i - CULTURED STONE SILL@
| CULTURED STONE [fAS-5[TA5-0
EXIST. MTL. RAILING - NO CHANGE |

EXIST. CONCRETE
BUILDING APRON

PREFINISHED ALUH. DOWNSPOU
IT™H STRAP
ANCHORS-DAYLIGHT

NOTE: TERMINATE STONE VENEER &
’ DOWNSPOUT AT GRADE (TYP.)

T.0. CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
(Tre.)

SOUTHERN ELEVATION

I — CONCRETE BUILDING APRON

EXIST. RETAMNING WALL

PREFI{% ALUM. DOWNSPOUT Y\

WITH WAL STRAP ' NOTE: TERMINATE STONE VENEER
ANCHORS -DAYLIGHT € 7.0, CONC. FOUNDATION. WAL

DORNSPOUT AT GRADE (TTP.) (Tre)

SCALE: |24"wl"-0"

HYAC SCREEN
TO EXTEND 4° ABOVE
ALUM. LADDER GUARD, PNT. -, ROOF TOP UNITS
MINT. $12° BELOW ROOF
EDGE SEE DETAL 2/A-40

APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF ACCESS DOOR IN

ROOF

SCREEN (REF. A-2.0)

MECHANICAL EQUIPHENT-
{BEYOND) (REF M-30)

BRK. MTL. COPING \ . s . VENTILATION WALL e
A HOOD (REF Y
: MECHANICAL ) 3
T.0. COPING 5 H
o arr = —: = — — - — —— = ] SURFACE OVER
A 11/2* RIGID INSUL. BOARD

T.0. GLAZING/ |

|[’ DECORATIVE GOOSNECK
) | LIGHT FIXTURE (TYP.)
"2 I BO. SHROUD 8 I0'-0"
T A,

FF5Z)

~E.0 ACH BAND T
@8- AFF
7 1/2* ACH BAND [EG=
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- Wi
CULTURED STONE su.L@ . | ’—l%%?.n;ﬁm STONE SiLL [1A5-7)
BO. GLAZING/ ] .
T.0. KNEEWALL I/
L ST e = e = 1" - PROVIDE CULTURED 5TONE
BAL I ‘ ‘ N T N | NER UNIT [HA5-5]
| ¢
1 \ | 5 | - | CONCRETE BUILDING APRON
EXIST. HTL. RAILING A
NO CHANGE L L i 1 GRADE
- om-l
(REF. PLUMBING CULTURED sTqu 4 = H.I1. DOOR AND EXIST. _J
DRAWINGS)
EXIST. RETAINING WALL
NO CHANGE
—

SCALE: )741"-0"

| HVAC ROOF SCREEN (BASIS OF DESIGN)

ERAME MANUFACTURER:
PHP SYSTEMS AND DESIGN (OR APPROVED EQUAL)
PHONE: |-(877)-853-5556

E-F1AlL: INFORPLANTHUB COM

FRAMING SYSTEM:
ZERO ROOF PENETRATION, BALLASTED CUSTOM DESIGNED FRAME FOR SINGLE-PLT ROOF.

THE SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

BASES:
18'18" (BLB.) HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PLASTICS AND OTHER ADDITIVES FOR LV PROTECTION
12 GAUGE, 1-5/8" HDG

ANELS AN

MANUFACTURER:
ARCHITECTURAL LOUVERS

PHONE: |-(888)-568-8371

E-MAIL: SERVICEBARCHLOUVERS.COM

STYLE/MODEL NUIMBER: V&IN5 - NARROW BLADE SCREEN
FINISH/COLOR: KYNAR S00/BONE WHITE - TO MATCH COPING

CLAMPING HARDWARE:
ELECTRO-PLATED BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS
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CONC. S\DEWALK/

cHAi_R CHAIR ]

EQUIPMENT PLAN

EB-= \
TRUNCATED DOMES

P

SCALE: |74"s('-0"

USE, LOCATIONS OF ALL EQUIPIIENT TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER,

GENERAL NOTES

L WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING CODES, REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES AND soou

causwualm PRACTICES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND ENISTING (mnwms
AT THE SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK AND SHALL NCTIFY THE
ENGINEER IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY OF ANY VARIATION FROM THE PLAN THAT
AFFECT THE STRUCTLRAL lNTEGEm' oF THE BUILDING, THE SAFETY OF THE occuP.mTa
OR THE COST OF THE P

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TENPCRART 'SHORING AND ERACING FOR AL NEW BEARING
SUFPORT SYSTEMS AS FIELD CONDITKINS DICTATE.

4. THE DES\GN PROFESSIONAL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CORRECT OR ALTER THESE

5. EﬂIIPHENT CONFIGURATIONS DEFICTED ON THESE DRAWING DOCUMENTS ARE MD o
MANUFACTURER INFORMATION OETAWED ET OUR OFFICE AND ARE INTENDED TO ACT AS A
CONCEPTUAL GUIDE ONLY. THE (¢ 15 REQUIRED TG FAMILIARIZE HINSELF NITH
THE ACTUAL EQUIFMENT SIAFFUED FR\CR m THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND

SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANT DISCEEF'AMIEE IMMEDIATELY THAT SHOULD
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY ALTERATIONS DUE TO ROUGH-iN REGUIREMENTS.

6. ALL OPENINGS {DOORS, WINDOWS, ETC.) REFRESENT NOMINAL OPENING DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING PROPER ROUGH OPENINGS
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ASSOCIATED MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS,

7. ALL FIPING, CONDINT BOX CABLE AND SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION WILL BE EITHER LOCATED

INSIDE A WALL OR INSTALLED WAITH A FUNIMUM 374 INCH SPACE FROF THE WALL OR
SEN.ED TO THE W

8. AL DAOR5 TO TNE OUTSIDE WILL BE SELF-CLOSING AND RODENT-PROCF. DOORS MUST
BE A SOLID CONSTRUCTION DESIGN WITH NO GAPS GREATER THAN 174 INCH. {UND )

9. A MINIMUM OF 20 FOOTCANDLES OF SHIELDED LIGHT WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL WORK.
SURFACES.

10, ALL FLOGR-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE PLACED ON NATIGNAL SANITATION FOUNDATICN
(NSF) AFPEDVED SIX INCH LEGS, oR THE EGIIVALENT AND PFROPERLY SPACED FROM
ADJACENT EQUIPHENT OR Auﬁ PLACED ON N ROVED CASTERS, OR THE
EQUIVALENT; OR PROPERLY SEALED TO ALL ADJMCBIT SURFACES.

Il ALL EXPOSED RAW WOOD WILL BE SEALED.

12, ALL ANNULAR OPENINGS IN cms'nwchN WILL BE SEALED TO WITHIN 1732 OF AN INCH,

13, THE QUTSIDE STORAGE OF REFUSE AND GREASE WILL BE IN RODENT-FROOF CONTAINERS
LOCATED ON A PAVED OR CONCRETE SURFACE. (SEE SITE PLANS)

14, ALL SINK INSTALLATIONS WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH HOT AND COLD RUNNING WATER
THROUGH A MIXING VALVE OR COMBINATION FAUCET. (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

15, ALL PAINTING WILL BE WITH LEAD-FREE, NON-HETALLIC, EASILY CLEANABLE PAINT OR A
HIGH QUALITY VARNISH.

CONFIRM WITH OWNER O INVENTORY OF ALL EQUIPMENT SHOWR AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED FOR

W MWL

3-24-1017

oR 0373-4324 EQ-1.0 | 5

s st REVISED FER CODE GONNENTS W wo
f s REVISED PER CODE CONMENTS u | wo o
3 s REVISED PER CLIENT COMNENTS om | Rw wn
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Cornerstone Consulting
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176 N. Iiving Strect . Allentown . PA 18109
Phone: 610-820-8300 . Fax: 610-820-3706
WWW CORNERSTONENET COM CCEA #: 10-0238
CLIENT: SUNOCQ, INC.
Retail Engineerin
3801 West Chester Pike — Newtown Square, PA
LOCATION: 190 South Whiting Street PROJECT NO.
City of Alexandria
Commonwealth of Virginia EC3849
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| e RID _| FaciLTY S0 REX. X0
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GENERAL NOTES

AU. HOﬁK SHALL CG1PLY WITH GOVERNING CODES, REGLLATIONS, ORDINANCES AND GOOD

A%
— RELOCATED INCOFING CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE
FLY LIGHT ABGVEjeg D%f%:&%'" ' " WATER SERVICE 2 08 SHALL VERFY AL QHaSioNs, ELEVATIONS AND EXISTING CORDITIONS
. T IE SE PRCR 10 CAENCNG
ENGINEER N WRITING IMMEDIATELY OF AN\’ wuzumm FROM THE FLAN THAT l‘1A

{55 (SEE ELEC.)
AFFECT THE 57Rucrum mrz(.km OF THE BUILDING, THE SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS
TH iT OF THE

3. CONTRACTCR TO PHEMDE TEHPOEARY SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL NEW BEARING
SUPPORT SYSTEMS AS FIELD CONDITIONS DIXCTATE.
4 THE DESVGN PROFESSIONAL RESERYES THME RIGHT TO CORRECT OR ALTER THESE

5. EGUIPNBIT CONFIGURATIONS DEPICTED ON THESE DRAWING DOCUMENTS ARE BASED ON
HANUFACTURER INFORIMATION OBTAINED BY OUR OFFICE AND ARE INTENDED TO ACT AS A
CONCEPTUAL (AJIDE GNLY. THE CONTRACTOR 15 REQUIRED TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH
THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT SUFPLIED PRICR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND
SHALL NOTIFY TNE ENG\NEEE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMHEDIATELY THAT SHOULD
SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT THE DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY ALTERATIONS DUE TO ROUGH-IN REQUIREM|
& N.L a’ENINGS (ms WNDOAS ETC.) EEPRESENT NOFUNAL OPENING DIMENSIONS,
IBLE FOR PROVIDING PROPER ROUGH GPENINGS IN
MCIRDANCE HITH THE ASSOCIATED MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
7. ALL PIPING, CONDUIT BOX CABLE AND SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION WILL BE. EIWER LOCATED
\NSIDE A WALL DE INSTALLED RITH A MINIMUN 374 INCH SPACE FROM THE Wi
SEALED TO THI

8 AL DODHS TO THE OUTSIDE WL BE SELF-CLOSING AND RODENT-PROOF. DOORS MUST
BE A SOLID CONSTRUCTION DESIGN WITH NO GAPS GREATER THAN 174 INCH. (UN.O.)

4. ATHNIHUN OF 20 FOOTCANDLES OF SHIELDED LIGHT WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL WORK
SURFACES IN STORAGE AREAS, FOOD FREPARATION ARFAS, UTENSIL-WASHING AREAS,
TOILET ROOMS, AND IN GARBAGE AND RUBBISH

0. AL RESTROOMS WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION SIZED AT A
HINIHUM RATE OF TWO CUBIC FEET PER HINUTE PER SOUARE FOOT OF FLOGR AREA AND

EXHAUSTING DIRECTLY TO THE QUTSIDE. (SEE MECH. FLANS)
ALL PLOOR-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE PLACED ON NATIONAL SANITATION FOUNDATION
{NSF) APPROVED ﬁlx INCH LEGS, OR THE EQUIVALENT, AND PROPERLY SPACED FROM
ADJACENT ECUIPMENT OR WALLS; OR PLACED ON NSF APPR(WED CASTERS, OR THE
EQUIVALENT; OR PROPERLY SEALED T0 ALL ADIACENT SURF

2. ALL COUNTER-TQUNTED FOOD SERV\CE EﬂJ\PﬂﬂlT HEVGMNG \N EXCEES OF 80 POUNDS
WILL BE MCUNTED ON NSF APPROVED

[ ALL EXPOSED RAN WOOD WILL BE SEALED

14 ANNULAR OPENINGS IN GONSTRUCTION WILL BE SEALED TO WITHIN 1432 OF AN INCH,

5 THE OUTSIDE STORAGE OF REFUSE AND GREASE WILL BE IN RODENT-PROOF CONTAINERS
LOCATED ON A PAVED OR CONCRETE SURFACE. (SEE SITE PLANG)

I, ALL SINK INSTALLATIONS WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH HOT AND COLD RUNNING WATER
THROUGH A MIXING VALVE CR COMBINATION FAUCET. (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

17. ALL PAINTING WILL BE WITH LEAD-FREE, NON-METALLIC, EASILY CLEANABLE PAINT OR A
HIGH QUALITY VARNISH.

18, WASTE WATER FROM APPLICABLE FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT WiLL BE INDIMDUALLY
PLUMBED TO AN OPEN SITE DRAIN WITH A MINIMUM ONE INCH AIR GAP.

1 EQUIPMENT PLAN

SCALE: |/4'=I'-0"

NORTH
;
4" x 12' HOLE CliT L}
- BEND. deq BEND. COUNTER T0 ALl
MM 5' RADIUS FINIMUF? 5° RADIUS ’:;"Fm‘i‘gm ] 11-0k18 REVISED PER CODE COAMENTS 1es awn | wo
A BETROL P I ELECTHON PiC g + | wonr 'REVISED PER CODE CONNENTS s | www | wo
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APPROPRIATE SEALANT e conpuT JERIT DT PLC T i ik kil
X i HORIZONTAL END OF SWEEPS (SEE TEMPLATE BY MFG.) B *- REVISED PER CORPORATE COMMENTS s MWM RID
MAX 2 STUB ARE TO BE LEFT OPEN, { _: DRAWN [ CHRD
FROM WALL = ~ - ] pate REVISIONS N [ CHED v
CE a6 -
B Cornerstone Consultin
SYRUP RACK i i ral, Inc.
BuLK Co2 ke ol (LOCATION SEE PLAN) T — Engineers & Architectural, Inc
\ COUNTER 10 ALIGN 1176 N. Irving Street . Allentown . PA 18109
N SYRUP LiNES WITH CORNECTION Phonc: 610-820-8200 . Fax: 610-820-3706
A TO RACK - 4 Al el WWW.CORNERSTONENET COM CCEA #: 10-0238
= 6 x 6" HOLE CUT
2 THRU CABINET CLIENT: SUNOCO, INC.
3 FOR FLAVOR : A ;
I FUSION TUBING Retail Engineerin,
3801 West Chester Pike — Newitown Square, PA
LOCATION: 190 South Whiting Street PROJECT NO.
City of Alexandria, Arlington County
* 2
Commonwealth of Virginia EC3849
SECTION AT G2
— EQUIPMENT PLAN AND DETAILS
COZ2 PIPING DETAILS = = —— .
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mrE SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND FINISH
WALL TYPE SCHEDULE LOOR PLAN FOR PROPOSED FINISH APPLICATIONS. SPECIFICATION NOTES
A | EXISTING MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN. PROPOSED I-1/2" FETAL Z-FURRING AT 24" O.C. VERTICALLY W/ [-1/2" RIGID 1. DOOR SYSTEN
H INSULATION AND 5/8" CDX AT SALES SIDE. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE HLR. GYP WITHIN 36* OF ANY SHALL BE KAWNEER 360 INSULCLAD THERMAL ENTRANCE SYSTEM WITH I' LAMINATED LITE GLAZING AT ENTRANCE DOORS. PROVIDE
PLUMBING FIXTURES. AT I CONDITION, PROVIDE §* CDX OVER EXISTING MODULAR WALL CONSTRUCTION. FULL WIDTH EXTRUDED ALUMINUM RAIL ACROSS TOP ¢ BOTTOM AXC VERTICAL EXTRUDED ALUMINUM STILE AT EACH DOOR EDGE
VERTICAL STILES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MANUFACTURER'S NEOPRENE WEATHER-STRIPPING. FUSH/FULL HARDWARE SHALL BE 12"
VERTICAL FULL X 37 HORIZONAL PULL I DIAMETER. CLEAR ANODXZED ALUMINUM FINISH LOCKING DEVICE SHALL BE STANDARD BOTTOM
e 53'-4 172" —— E)(IST ING HASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN. PROPOSED 1-172° METAL Z-FURRING AT 24' O.C. VERTICALLY W/ 1-1/2" RIGID RAIL LOCK ONE PER DOOR LEAF. HINGES SHALL KAWNEER TOP AND BOTTOM OFFSET anor mn SURFACE MOUNTED NORTON 1605 BC
QT 0 T LATION AND ¥ BC WITH FRP OVERLAY AT OFFICE SIDE. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE MR. GYP WITHIN 35" CLOSER, MANUFACTURED/SUPPLIED BY KAWNEER COMPANY 404-449-5555 OR AFPROVED
OF ANY PLUMBING FIXTURES.
2. GLATING
EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN 5 PROVIDE DOUBLE PANE, I* TEMPERED, INSULATED GLAZING WHCH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ASTM CI046-%09, KIND FT.
Y WRAP L 58" CEMENT BD, A5 J EXIST. ELECTRICAL E EXISTING MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, PROPOSED 3-5/8' 20 GA. METAL 5TUDS 8 &° O.C. WITH R-Il BATT INSULATION (FULLY TEMPERED) CONDITION AS PER TYPE | AND SHALL ALS0 COMPLY WITH SGCC (6CFR, 1201-lt, AND ANSH 7471
e/ n | e o /DSt EouipriBT | AND | CEMENT BOARD W/ CERAMIC TILE AT RESTROOH SIDE. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMELY, UTILIZE MR. GYF WITHIN PRETINTED GLAZING AS MFG. BY PPG-IDEASCAPES (SOLARBAN 72 STARPHIRE+STARPHIRE). THE SYSTEN SHALL HAVE
= . e 2% = | 35’ OF ANY PLUBING FIXTURES EXTRUDED ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAMING CONTINUOUS AT PERNETER OF GLAZED AREA AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS,
= ) = £ s s, ; FINISHED WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE ORGANIC COATING THAT COMPLIES WITH AAMA 605.2-92. ALL GLAZING AND FRAMES
f T T | ! SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND SUPFLIED BIY KAWNEER COMPANY (TIFAB VG 451/461T) (FRATE COLOR: CLEAR ANODIZED)
. g - — o % EXISTING MODULAR WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN. N
" Il | AMATERIALS TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
- L -6 12 J (3] | EXISTING MODULAR WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REVIAIN. PROPOSED 3! KEVLAR/APPROVED BR. MATERIAL (UP TO CBL ELEV.) AND e itk St ¢ AEE VAL REFTLAL T Ea AL SECTICIE,
578" CDX OVER EXISTING MODULAR WALL CONSTRUCTION AT SALES SIDE. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSETBLT. UTILIZE ) WALL INSULATION: 1-1/2* RIGID FOIL BACK POLYISOCYANLRATE (THERMAMAX UNLESS GTHERWISE NOTED) BETWEEN METAL
RESTRo0R J o TR, GYP WITHI 36" OF ANY PLUMBING FIXTURES. 7 FURRING,
I RELOCATED INCOMING B. INSTALL STUDS PLUMB AND EVENLY SPACED, ATTACHING T0 RUNNERS. PROVIDE METAL STRAPFING AT THE STUD
7.8 UTILITY 72 WATER SERVICE | WORK, AS REQUIRED FOR DOCR BUMPERS, ACCESSORIES, AND SHELVING, SCREW ATTACH DRYWALL PARALLEL 70 STUDS.
. WATER FILTERS N EXISTING MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN. FIN\SH NIT'H PREMIXED JOINT COMPOUND AND TAPE AT ALL EDGES, CORNERS, ETC, USE FLUSH SPACKLED HETAL CORNER
RZIED] 20OVE ol 2 AND EDGE BEADS, SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AT ACOUSTICA. PARTITIONS. C. PROVIDE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING,
3 [ratae i 18G5, AND NALERS, IN WALLS ON WHICH EQUIPMENT AhD ACCESSGRIES ARE TO BE MOUNTED. BOLT, NALL, SCREW
EXISTING MODULAR WALL CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN. FROPOSED DBL. /2" BC PLTWOOD w/ FRP. OVERLAT OVER EXISTING MODULAR AN ATTACH SECURELY TO 5TUDS,
WALL CONSTRUCTION AT OFFICE SIDE. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE MR. GYP WITHIN 36" OF ANr PLUMBING C. GC. TO INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING @ FINISH CEILING POINT & ALL FRAMED WALLS
FIXTURES.
HH | 4. HIL DOORS ¢ FRANES
PROPOSED &' 18 GA, METAL STUDS 8 I6" O.C. (TG ALIGN WITH ADJACENT EXIST. EXTERIOR FINISH) AND R-14 BATT INSULATION. AT A. PROVIDED WELDED 16 GAUGE HOLLOW FETAL FRAMES REWFORCED AND PREPARED FOR  HARDWARE. ANCHOR TO WALLS.
BEER CAVE | SIM CONDITION, PROVIOE ¥ COX ON SALES SIDE. T e la o et
g . B. DOORS TO BE 18 GAUGE GALVANIZED HOLLOW METAL INSULATED CORE, WITH CLOSED TOP AND BOTTOM RAILS WITH
A RERFORCED HGE AND STRIE AREAS
| | [@) |PRoPosED 8' 1B GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ R-75 BATT, INSULATICN AND 3/8' KEVLAR/APPROVED B.R. MATERIAL (UP TO CRIL gTEEéjEi'(IOR m g,?mér :_(DF ;R",AEES SHALL BE MANUFACT.RED BY MESKER. COMMERCIAL SERIES 05 OPAGUE FLUSH
g - ELEV.) AND 5/8' CDX AT CASHIER SIDE. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROCF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE MR. GYP. WITHIN 36" OF ANY PLUMBING . IN A HOLLOW I
PR s p= L | s !: T FIXTURES, NAT SIM CONDITION FROVIDE § COX AT SALES SIDE D. INTERIOR DOOR FRAMES TO BE KNOCK DOAN FRAMES. 16 GA. DOUBLE RETURN
. COUNTER @ 3" AFF. COUNTER € 33" AFF. ¥ 32 = E. FINISH HARDWARE
3l "= PROFOSED &' 1B GA. METAL STUDS € 16 O.C. W/ R-25 BATT. INSULATION AND §' BC PLYWOOD W/ FRP OVERLAY AT LTILITY AND A SUPPLT/INSTALL DOOR HARDWARE CONFORIING TO ANSI GRADE 1 STANDARDS. FINISHES TO BE DULL STANLESS STEEL
= OFFICE SIDES, EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE M.R. GYP. WITHIN 35° OF ANY PLUMBING FIXTURES. (RIMA 630) WHERE AVAILABLE, OR DULL CHROVIE (BHMA 626).
4 [ 1) SUBMIT HARDWARE SCHEDULE, WITH CATALOGUE CUTS, FCR REVIEW BY OWNER.
- | H | [ "] | PROPOSED 3-5/8" 20 Ga. METAL STUDS @ 14 OC. Jo/ 5/6° CDX W/ FRE OVER 5/8" COX PLYWD FROF FF. O 35" AFF, THEN 16 GA &, SEALANTS
55, BACKSPLASH OVER 5/8' CDX PLYWD, FROM 35° AFF. TO 63* AFF., THEN 3/4' THIN BRICK OVER 5/8 CDX PLYWD. FROM 63' :
A. PROVIDE SEALANTS AT ALL JOINTS OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, INTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR, AT FLASHINGS AND TRIMS,
14 : = ng._»;an goums)a @ AEF. 0 [0-0" AFF, THEN 6/8' GYP.8D. (PANTED) FROT l-6* AF.F. ON SALES SIDE_EXTENDED TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK. ALOHG ACOUSTIC AND FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS, AND WHERE NOICATED ON THE DRAMINGS. SEAL ALE FLODR OPENNGS
= £ - ! SEE DETAIL-I0 SHEET A-10.3 FOR MORE INFORMATION. ON SALES SIDE AND 172" BC W FRP OVERLAY ON UTILITYAOFFICE SIDES; 8, INTERIOR SEALANTS TO BE | PART PAINTABLE ACRYLIC LATEX, EXTERIOR TO BE SILICONE, GLASG SEALANTS SHALL BE
= P d EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEFBLY. UTILIZE MR, GYP. WITHIN 36" OF ANY PLUMBING FIXTURES BY THE GLAZING CONTRACTOR
Ml s = ~ 17 |PROPOSED 3-578 20 GA. HETAL STUDS @ 16° OC. W/ F CDY ON BOTH SIDES W/ FRP OVER 58° CDX PLYWD FROMY F.F. 7O 35* 7. PANTING
)= e = r N (Afifis THIUKIGA’ 5.5, BACKSPLESH OVER 518 CDI FLTWD: FROLSSIARE, TO AR, JHEN'SA THNIERICK OVERTS/BECON A PAINT ALL WALLS, DOORS, FRAIES, SURFACES AS SCHECXLED AND WHERE PAINT, PAINTED, OR FTD i5 SHOHN ON
F % I M= et | PLYWD. FROM 63' AFF. T0 10-0' AFF., THEN 54¢ GYPBD. (PANTED) FROM 6 AF £ WHERE C-TOP 15 PRESENT. SEE DETAIL-0 THE DRAANGS N ALCORDAEE WTH THE DXACT COLORE £8 SHECIIED.
3E 2 B o Vi TS ?ﬁxﬂz Ens-w.a FOR MORE INFORMATION. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE M.R. GYF. WITHIN 36' OF ANY PLUMBING B CLEA AND PREPARE SUBSTRATES, FRIE AND APPLY 7 FNISH COATS, ACCORDING TO FANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
3 i N : FINISH COAT 70 BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM RUNS, SAGS, DEFECTS AND LNIFORM IN SHEEN, COLOR AND TEXTURE
H | . PROTI ADJOINI 5 FROM PAINT, AND CLEAN OFF  ANT
- PROPOSED 3-5/8* 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ I¢* O.C. W/ § CDX ON SALES SIDE AND ¥ CEMENT BOARD W/ CERAMIC TILE ON RESTROOR ECTALL ARSCRING SURFACE B PRt
/ | | | %5 SIDE AND R-13 SOUND ATTENUATION BATT (NSULATION. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE MR. GYP. WITHIN 36° OF 6. STONE VENEER:
| 1 hd. | B ANT PLUMBING FIXTURES. MANUFACTURER
5.0 | 207 = 1 w[E . . A, INDIANA CUT STONE TEL: (B12) 275-024
= F = PROPOSED &' 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" OC. W/ §* CEMENT BOARD W/ CERACIIC TILE ON RESTROOH SIDE AND §* BC PLYWOOD W/ 4t GUTHRIE ROAD Fax, (812) 275-02%
R F FRP OVERLAY ON OFFICEAUTILITY SIDE AND R-19 SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF ASSEMBLY. A e
¥ V4 UTILIZE M.R. GYP. WITHIN 36' OF ANY PLUMEING FIXTURES. BEDFORD, IN 47421 E‘;ﬁ :"}s PO STC
g .l INDYSTONE O
©
™ L 4 | PROPOSED 3-5/8' 20 GA, METAL STUDS B 16" O.C. W/ § BC PLYWOOD W/ FRP OVERLAY ON BOTH SIDES. EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF 1) MANUFACTURER'S DISTRIBUTOR:
5 = |ROCF ASSEMBLY. UTILIZE MR. GYP. WITHIN 36* OF ANY PLUMBING FIXTURES, AT SIM CONDITION PROVIDE DBL. 3-5/8' 20 GA METAL 8. PRODUCT VENEER TYPES AS SHOWN ON DRAMINGS
|STUDS & 16* 0C C. SUBSTITUTIONS: NONE ALLOWIT)
! 1 - . MATERIALS
| PROPOSED 6' 20 GA. METAL 5TUDS @ 16° O.C. W/ 5/8' CDX W/ FRP FROM FF. TO 35 AFF., THEN 16 GA. 5.5. BACKSPLASH FROM 35" A, STONE VENEER
satEs AFF.T0 63' AFF., THEN THIN BRICK VENEER FROM 63 AFF. TO I0'-0' AFF; THEN 58" GYP. BD. (PAINTED) FROM 10'-0" TO 1) FROFILE: SPLIT-FACED - THIN VENEER VARIEGATED. CORNER PIECES FIELD €uT,
) j / CQOLER | UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE. ON SALES SIDE (REFERENCE DETAIL - 10 ON SHEET 0.3 FOR MORE INFORATION AND 5/8° B. VENEER UNIT PROPERTIES: LIMESTONE BUILDING STONE STANDARD: ASTH C 568,
/ w CEMENT BOARD W/ CERANIC TILE ON RESTROON SIDE AND R-19 SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION. EXTEND WALL CONSTRLCTION LA : i
< TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. UTILIZE MR, GTP. WITHIN 36° OF ANY PLUMBING FIXTURES. AT SIN. CONDITION PROVIDE 1422 BC PLYWOOD ) IFICATION: CATEGORY i ([IEOIH DENS(TT)
. 2) VARIETY: INDIANA LIMESTONE.
SLOPED CONC. i 5 = WITH FRP OVERLAY AT UTILITY SIDE.
L LEVELING AREA a_ 3 3 3) FINISH OF EXTERIOR LIMESTONE CLADDING: TO MATCH STANDARD FINISH OF INDIANA LIMESTONE INSTITUTE, INC.
Y JSEE QVIL DwGS. w g = €, HOISTURE BARRIER: ASTM D 226, TYPE I, NO. I5, NON-PERFORATED ASPHALT-SATURATED FELT PAPER OR UBC
3 5§ 2 u / STANDARD 14-1, KRAFT WATERPROCF BUILDING PAPER
b - 2% D. MORTAR AND GROUT MATERIALS:
il » 32 H 1) PORTLAND CEMENT: ASTM C 150 TYPE | EXPECT TYPE Il MAY BE USED FOR COLD WEATHER CONSTRUCTION
N b T PROVIDE GRAY OR WHITE CEMENT AS NEEDED TO PRODUCT MORTAR COLOR REGUIRED..
= BEE / ’ 2) HYDRATED LIME: ASTH C 207. TYPE 5.
| 2E 3) AGGREGATE: ASTM C |44,
2z 5 4) WATER: CLEAN, NON-ALKALINE AND POTABLE.
bl ——
N
I
8 . .
B e = = ) =
5 o = 47 A S
f o
| R | ‘ - =y vy = ; v i |
A =g < B T
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EXISTING CONC. BLDG NOTE: SEE SHEETS A-7.0 ¢ A-T1 FOR
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| SPECIFICATION NOTES

HORIZONAL PULL |* DIAMETER. CLEAR ANGDIZED ALUMINW FINISH LOCKING DEVICE SHALL BE S
ROTON (FIANO STYLE) AND CONCEALED OVERHEAD CLOSER. MANUFACTURED/SUPPLIED BY KAWNEER COMPANT 404-443-5555 OR APPROVE

N

AND SHALL ALSG COMPLY WITH s6ec I6CFR, 120(-1), AND ANSI 297.|. PRE-TINTED GLAZING AS MFG. BY PPG-IDEASCAPES

STARPHIRE+STARPHIRE). THE SYSTEM SHALL HAVE EXTRUDED ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAMING CONTINUOUS AT PERIMETER ﬁ GLAZED
DRAWINGS, FINISHED WITH HIGH PERFORMANCE ORG
SUPPLIED BY KAWNEER COMPANY (TIFAB VG 451/45(T) (FRAME COLOR: CLEAR ANODIZED)}

%

ALL CONCRETE, MASONRY UNITS MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL CONFORM TQ NCMA STANDARDS.

ALL EXTERIOR BLOCK SHALL BE SPLIT-FACE MASONRY UNLESS OTHERWISER NOTED. COLOR SHALL BE FER FINISH SCHEDULE
PROVIDE SPRAY-ON RATERPROOFING ON ALL EXTERIOR MASONRY UNITS.

PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL OPENINGS AND FROVIDE SPLASH BLOCK FLASHING AT BASE COURSE.

SnmEy»

4. DRYWALL/STUDS/ROUGH CARPENTRY
A MATERIALS TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
GYPSUM WALL BOARD: 5/8" THK. W/ EASED EDGES- UN.O.

2) STEEL STUDS: 20 GA, 3 5/' THK. AND 18 GA FOR k' AND LARGER - UNO.

39 WAL INSULATION: I-1/2* RIGID FOIL BACK POLYISOCTANURATE (THERIMAMAX UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) BETWEEN METAL Z FURRING,

B. INSTALL STUDS PLUMB AND EVENLY SPACED, ATTACHING TO RUNNERS. PROVIDE HMETAL STRAFPING AT THE STUD WORK, AS REQUIRED FOR DOOR BUMPI

ALKLE.D METAL CORNER EAL ALL PENETRATIONS AT ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS.

ATTACH SECURELY TO STUDS.

D. GC. TO INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING @ FiNISH CEILING POINT IN ALL FRAMED WALLS

5. HM. DOORS ¢ FRAMES
A, PROVIDED WELDED 1& GAUGE HOLLOW METAL FRAMES REINFORCED AND PREPARED FOR HARDWARE. ANCHOR TO WALLS. FILL FRAMES AT MASONRY WALLS
SOLID WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. EXTERIOR FRAMES TO BE GALVANIZI
B. DOORS TO BE 6 GAUGE GALVANIZED HOLLOW METAL INSULATED CORE "WITH CLOSED TOR AND BOTTOM RAILS WITH REINFORCED HINGE AND STRIKE AREAS
€. EXTERIOR H.IM. DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY NES(ER COMMERCIAL SERIES 05 OPAQUE FLUSH STEEL, IN A HOLLOW METAL FRAM!

6. FINISH HARDWARE

CHROME (BHMA 626)
1) SUBMIT HARDWARE SCHEDULE, WITH CATALOGUE CUTS, FOR REVIEW BY OWNER.

DOOR SYSTH1
A, SHALL BE KAWNEER ENTRANCE DOOR. PROVIDE FULL WIDTH EXTRUDED ALUMINUM RAIL ACROSS TOP # BOTTOM AND VERTICLE EXTRUDED ALUMINUM STILE AT EACH BOOR

EDGE. VERTICAL STILES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MANUFACTURER'S NEOFRENE WEATHER-STRIPPING. PUSH/FULL HARDWARE SHALL BE (2 VERTICAL PULL X 1
TANDARD BOTTOM RAIL LOCK ONE PER DOOR LEAF. HINGES 5HALL BE
ED EQUAL.

GLAZING
A PROVIDE DOUBLE FANE, ' TEMPERED, INSULATED GLAZING WHICH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE ASTI CI048-909, KIND FT. (FLlLLr TEMPERED) CONDITION AS PER TYPE
72

AREA AS INDICATED ON THE
ANIC COATING THAT COMPLIES WITH AAMA 605.2-92. ALL GLAZING AND FRAMES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND

ACCESEORIES, AND SHELVING. SCREW ATTACH DRYWALL PARALLEL TO STUDS. FINISH WITH PREMIXED JOINT COMPOUND AND TAPE AT ALL EDGES, COENERS ETC. USE
FLUSH SP; D EDGE
C. PROVIDE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING, BACKINGS, AND NMLERS IN WALLS ON WHICH EQUIPHENT AND ACCESSORIES ARE TO BE MOUNTED. BOLT, NAIL, SCREW AND

A. SUPPLY/INSTALL DOOR HARDWARE CONFORHING TO ANS| GRADE | STANDARDS. FINISHES TO BE DULL STAINLESS STEEL (BHMA &30) WHERE AVAILABLE, OR DULL

‘EI R A. PROVIDE SEALANTS AT ALL JOINTS OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, lNTERJOR & EXTERIOR, AT FLASHINGS AND TRIMS, ALONG ACQUSTIC AND FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS,
[ ! AND WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SEAL AL FLOOR OPEN
B. INTERIOR SEALANTS TO BE | PART PAINTABLE ACRYLIC LATEX., EXTERIOR TO BE SILICONE. GLASS SEALANTS SHALL BE BY THE GLAZING CONTRACTOR.
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8. PAINTING
A, PAINT ALL WALLS, DOORS,
EXACT COLORS AS SPECIFIED.

RUNS, 5AGS, DEFECTS AND UNIFORM IN SHEEN, COLOR AND TEXTURE.
C. PROTECT ALL ADJOINING SURFACES FROMS PAINT, AND CLEAN OFF ANY EXCESS PAINT.

FRAMES, SURFACES ASSCHEDULED AND WHERE 'PAINT, PAINTED, OR PTD" IS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS (N ACCORDANCE WITH THE
B. CLEAN AND PREPARE SUBSTRATES, PRIME AND APPLY 2 FINISH COATS, ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. FINISH COAT TO BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM

GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL GF RECORD SHOULD CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED VART FROM THE DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE REGARDING PUBLIC SAFETY IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE
WORK, AND SHALL NOT IMPEDE ANT ONGOING OFERATIONS AT THE OVERALL SITE.

~

w

4. ACCESS BY PERSONNEL, PARKING AND MATERIAL STORAGE SHALL BE CWLY IN AREAS DESIGNATED BY THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

5. DURING CONSTRUCTION, CLEAN AND PROTECT WORK 1N FROGRESS, PROMPTLY REMOVE ANY DEBRIS FROM THE
SITE. RO TRASH ACCUHLLATION 1S PERMITTED, TRANSPORT AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF MATERIALS OFF SITE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF HIS WORK WITH THE WORK OF OTHER
CONTRALTORS DURING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING ALL ONGOING SITE ACTIVITIES.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND ANY OTHER FORMS OF PROTECTION AS
REQUIRED TO PROTECT PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PUBLIC FROM INJURT.

TERMINATE APPLIED FINISHES ABOVE FINISH CEILING WHERE SPECIFIED, (UN.O.)

o

PROPOSED ALTERNATES, WITH SUPPORTING INFORMATION, SAMPLES, AND PRICE REDUCTIONS,
SUBMITTED WITH BIDS, WILL BE CONSIDERED AND REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER. ALL PROFOSED
EQUIVALENTS HUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE ACCEFTANCE,

. ALL DRAWINGS AND NOTES ARE COTTPLEMENTARY, AND WHAT 15 CALLED FOR BY ANT WILL BE BINDING AS IF
CALLED FOR BY ALL. DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS; USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY. REVIEW LAYOUTS WITH
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL BEFORE CONSTRUCTION,

EACH CONTRACTOR lAlLL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES, TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND TEMPORARY SUFPORTS, AND FROPER SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS,
CONTRACTORS SHALL EACH CARRY LIABILITT INSURANCE, TERMS AND LIMITS AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER,
AND SHALL FURNISH THE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE, NAMING THE OWNER AS CERTIFICATE HOLDER, UPON
BID ACCEPTANCE.
BY ACCEPTING THIS WORK, THE CONTRACTORS AGREE THAT THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEERS SHALL
BE HELD HARMLESS AND NOT LIABLE FOR ANT INJURIES OR PROPERTY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ANY OF TH
CONTRACTORS' OPERATIONS.

. APPLY AND CONSTRUCT ALL STSTEMS AND MATERIALS ACCORDING TO EACH MANUFACTURERS' WRITTEN
SPECIFICATIONS, (NSTRUCTIONS AND RECOHMENDATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANT ALL WORK FOR ONE (1) YEAR AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIALS AND LABOR
(EXCEPT LONGER, WHERE LONGER MANUFACTURER WARRANTIES EXIST). PROVIDE WRITTEN WARRANTIES AT
HORK CORMPLETION.

e

s

=

@

NOTES: REFER TO WALL TYPES, HALL SECTIONS AND SHEET A-10.0 FOR |
ADDIT!CNAL WALL FINISH AND TREATFIENT INFORMATION. ALL METAL STUD

NALL TTPE SCHEDUL WALLS TNAT EXTEND 70 B.0. ROOF TRUSS PROVIDE FLEX-TRACK @ TOP
OF WALI

|
EXISTING EXTERIOR COMPOSITE MASONRY WALL WITH 4 BRICK VENEER AND 8" CMU, PAINTED.

EXISTING EXTERIOR COMPOSITE MASONRY WALL WITH 4' BRICK VENEER AND 8° CMU. R.EFERENCE EXTERIOR |
ELEVATIONS AND FINISH PLAN FOR NEW SCHEDULED FINISHES.

Al

NEW EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL WITH 12* CMU. REFERENCE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND FINISH PLAN FOR
NEW SCHEDULED FINISHES.

Ac

EXISTING EXTERIOR COMPOSITE MASONRY WALL WITH 4' BRICK VENEER AND 8° CHU. ON BRICK SIDE.
INSTALL 20 GA. 1-5/8" "Z* FURRING AT 24" O.C. VERTICALLY AND I-§* RIGID INSULATION. COVER W § BC

PLYWOOD W/ FRP FINISH. EXTEND TO FINISH CENLING ON GARAGE SIDE (REF. FINISH PLAN)

12" REINFORCED MASONRY WALL. PAINTED

8" REINFORCED MASONRT WALL (12" @ SIM. CONDITION). REFERENCE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND FINISH
PLAN FOR SCHEQULED FINISHES.

30 GA, & METAL STUDS & 16" 0.C. WITH § PLY. W/ FRP OVFRLAT ON GARAGE SIDE, ' GTP. ON CASHIER
SIDE, EXTEND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF TRUSS BOTTOM CORD.
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